

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Feb 16, 2016, 12:26 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

No. 92267-5

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

---

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

ISIDORO PEREZ-CRISANTOS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE FARM FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY,

Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT STATE FARM

---

Emmelyn M. Hart, WSBA #28820  
Gregory S. Worden, WSBA #24262  
Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith LLP  
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 2700  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 436-2020  
Attorneys for Respondent  
State Farm Fire & Casualty Company

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES RELATING TO APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	8
V. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE .....	12
A. Standard of Review .....	12
B. The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment To State Farm While Denying It To Perez-Crisantos.....	13
1. Summary judgment dismissal of the IFCA claim was proper .....	13
(a) An alleged WAC violation is not independently actionable under IFCA.....	14
(b) Pattern jury instructions are not the law .....	23
(c) State Farm reasonably valued the UIM claim .....	24
2. Summary judgment dismissal of the CPA claim was proper .....	28
3. Summary judgment dismissal of the bad faith claim was appropriate .....	32

4.	Summary judgment dismissal of the negligence claim was proper .....	37
C.	Perez-Crisantos Is Not Entitled To Attorney Fees On Appeal.....	39
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Court Cases

<i>Ainsworth v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 180 Wn. App. 52, 322 P.3d 6 (2014) .....	15, 20, 22, 25
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Osborn</i> , 104 Wn. App. 686, 17 P.3d 1229 (2001) .....	25
<i>Anderson v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 323, 2 P.3d 1029 (2000) .....	29
<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012).....	24
<i>Barry v. USAA</i> , 98 Wn. App. 199, 989 P.2d 1172 (1999) .....	32
<i>Building Indus. Ass'n of Wash. v. McCarthy</i> , 152 Wn. App. 720, 218 P.3d 196 (2009) .....	30
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	12
<i>Guile v. Ballard Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 18, 851 P.2d 689 (1993) .....	31
<i>Haberman v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032, 750 P.2d 254 (1987).....	28
<i>Hamilton v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 721, 733 P.2d 213 (1987).....	4
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986) .....	23, 29
<i>Indus. Indem. Co. of the NW, Inc. v. Kallevig</i> , 114 Wn.2d 907, 792 P.2d 520 (1990).....	33

<i>Keller v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 81 Wn. App. 624, 915 P.2d 1140 (1996) .....	34
<i>Keller v. City of Spokane</i> , 146 Wn.2d 237, 44 P.3d 845 (2002).....	24
<i>LaPlante v. State</i> , 85 Wn.2d 154, 531 P.2d 299 (1975).....	13
<i>Matsyuk v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. of Ill.</i> , 173 Wn.2d 643, 272 P.3d 802 (2012).....	35
<i>Morris v. McNicol</i> , 83 Wn.2d 491, 519 P.2d 7 (1974).....	13
<i>Overton v. Consol. Ins. Co.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 417, 38 P.3d 322 (2002).....	33
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).....	29
<i>Preston v. Duncan</i> , 55 Wn.2d 678, 349 P.2d 605 (1960).....	13
<i>Right-Price Recreation, LLC v. Connells Prairie Cmty. Council</i> , 146 Wn.2d 370, 46 P.3d 789 (2002).....	12
<i>Rizzuti v. Basin Travel Serv. of Othello, Inc.</i> , 125 Wn. App. 602, 105 P.3d 1012 (2005) .....	34
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Butler</i> , 118 Wn.2d 383, 823 P.2d 499 (1992).....	32
<i>Sharbono v. Universal Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 383, 161 P.3d 406 (2007) .....	33
<i>Sign-O-Lite Signs, Inc. v. DeLaurenti Florists, Inc.</i> , 64 Wn. App. 553, 825 P.2d 714 (1992) .....	30
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Swindoll</i> , 89 So. 3d 246 (Fla. Ct. App. 2011) .....	36

<i>State v. Brush</i> , 183 Wn.2d 550, 353 P.3d 213 (2015).....	23, 24
<i>State v. Hayward</i> , 152 Wn. App. 632, 217 P.3d 354 (2009) .....	23
<i>State v. McCreven</i> , 170 Wn. App. 444, 284 P.3d 793 (2012) .....	23
<i>Transcon. Ins. Co. v. Wash. Pub. Utils. Dists. Util. Sys.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 452, 760 P.2d 337 (1988).....	34
<i>Turner v. Kohler</i> , 54 Wn. App. 688, 775 P.2d 474 (1989) .....	31
<i>USAA Cas. Ins. Co. v. Shelton</i> , 932 So. 2d 605 (Fla. Ct. App. 2006) .....	36
<i>Van Noy v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 784, 16 P.3d 574 (2001).....	33
<i>Van Vonno v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 416, 841 P.2d 1244 (1992).....	37
<i>Vant Leven v. Kretzler</i> , 56 Wn. App. 349, 783 P.2d 611 (1989) .....	31
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982).....	12

**Federal Court Cases**

<i>Beasley v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53205 (2014).....	38
<i>Country Preferred Ins. Co. v. Hurless</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86334 (W.D. Wash. Jun. 21, 2012) .	17, 23
<i>Foraker v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63104 (D. Or. May 14, 2015).....	36

<i>Hann v. Metro. Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111734 (W.D. Wash. Jul. 30, 2012).....	17
<i>Hell Yeah Cycles v. Ohio Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 16 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (E.D. Wash. 2014).....	18, 20
<i>Hover v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131406 (E.D. Wash. Sept. 12, 2014).....	18, 20
<i>Langley v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 89 F. Supp. 3d 1083 (E.D. Wash. 2015).....	18, 20
<i>Lease Crutcher Lewis WA, LLC v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110866 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 15, 2010).....	16
<i>Merrill v. Crown Life Ins., Co.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91905 (E.D. Wash. July 7, 2014).....	18, 20
<i>Morella v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53255 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 12, 2013).....	17
<i>Pinney v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22328 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 22, 2012).....	17
<i>Polygon NW Co. v. Nat'l Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56408 (W.D. Wash. May 24, 2011) .....	17
<i>Seaway Props., LLC v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 16 F. Supp. 3d 1240 (W.D. Wash. 2014).....	17, 23, 25
<i>Taylor v. Sentry Group of Cos.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84666 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 15, 2007).....	38
<i>Weinstein &amp; Riley, P.S. v. Westport Ins. Corp.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26369 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 14, 2011).....	17
<i>Workland v. Witherspoon</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146950 (E.D. Wash. Oct. 27, 2015).....	18

**Statutory Authorities**

RCW 19.86.020 ..... 28

RCW 19.86.090 ..... 12, 39

RCW 19.86.920 ..... 28

RCW 48.30 ..... 1

RCW 48.30.010 ..... 16

RCW 48.30.015 ..... 14, 23

RCW 48.30.015(1) ..... 14, 25

RCW 48.30.015(2) ..... 15, 16, 22

RCW 48.30.015(3) ..... 12, 15, 16, 39

RCW 48.30.015(5) ..... 16, 18, 20

WAC 284-30-330 ..... *Passim*

WAC 284-30-330(7) ..... *Passim*

WAC 284-30-350 ..... 15

WAC 284-30-360 ..... 15

WAC 284-30-370 ..... 16

WAC 284-30-380 ..... 16

WAC 284-30-395 ..... 7

WAC 284-30-400 ..... 23

**State Rules And Regulations**

CR 56(c) ..... 13  
CR 56(f) ..... 10, 30, 31  
RAP 2.5(a) ..... 37  
RAP 14.2 ..... 40

**Federal Rules And Regulations**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 19

**Other Authorities**

WPI 320.06.01 ..... 23
